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DIVISION OF CCIOOJNICATIONS (ISLER) P.t /50:-- l,) ~~ .r;- ( 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL) C6 ~ _, '· .. 
DOCKET NO. 981727-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SeRVICE CacKISSION OF IXC •:ERTIFICATE NO. 3119 ISSUED TO 
TELEDEBIT CORPORAriON FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECCICMUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES, AND ~5-24.480(2) (A) AND (B), F. A.C., RECORDS & 
REPORTlNGI RULES INCORPORATED 

02/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERS~S MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICA.'t. OATIS: ~ONE 

SPECIAL IN8'l'IWC!'ICI48: NONE 

FILZ NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\9A1727.RCM 

TeleDebit Corporation obtained Certificate No. 3119 on 
07/25/95. The Division of Administr~tion sent the 1997 requlatory 
assessment fee (RAF) n.otice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal SPrvice (USPS) returned the receipt which showed the notice 
was siqned for and delivered on December 17, 1997. In addition, 
the Division of Records and Reportin~ notified staff by memorandum 
that other mail to this COIIIPaDY was returned on two separate 
occasions stamped •return to sender• and •rorwardin9 order 
expired.,. The Division of Administration notified stat! by 
memorandum that this company did not pay the bala.nce of 1 ts 1994 
RAFs and the 1997 RAFa, plus statutory penalties and interest 
charqes tor the year 1997. As of January 27, 1999, the company has 
not paid the past due amount nor provided the Commission with its 
correct address and telephone number. 
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DOCKET NO. 9817l.l'I 
DATE : FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

This is the second docket opened against Long Distance Network 
Services, Inc . for nonpayment of the regulatory assessment fees. 

Staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

QI8CQSSIQN OF I SSQIS 

ISSUI 1; Should the Commission ilnpose a $1,000 fine or cancel 
TeleDebit Corporation's certificate for appar ent violation of Rule 
25-4.0161, Flor ida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

BIC<JoJHINDAtlON; Yes. The Commission should impose a $1,000 fine 
or cancel the COIIIPenY' s certificate it the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, i ncluding statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by t he commission within five budness days after the 
conclusion or the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Flor ida Statutes. If the 
commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutor y penalties and interest, are 
not received, IXC Cer tificate Nc.. 3119 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

swr ANAJ.XBIB; Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Admini8trative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that the 
company had not paid its 1997 regulatory assessment fees, plus 
statutory penalties and interest for the year 1997. Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative COde, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

This La the second docket opened aqainst this company for 
nonpayment of its regulatory assessment tees (RAFs). The first was 
Docket No . 970958-Tl for nonpayment of its 1996 RAFs. On September 
23, 1997, Order No. PSC-97-1107-FOF-TI was issued, which imposed a 
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DOCKET NO. 9817-ll 
DATE: FEBRUARY 41 1999 • 
$500 fine and required payment of the past due regulatory 
assessment fees. The company paid the fine and the 1996 regulatory 
assessment tees and the docket was closed. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$1, 000 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or 
cancel the company' a certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285(1), Florida Statutes. I! the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fina and regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the co=pany's certificate should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. 
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DOCKET NO. 9(.7~1 
DATE: FEB.RUARY 4, 199.9 • 
ISBUI 2: Should the COmmission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
TeleDebit Corporation' s certificate for apparent violation of Rule 
l5-24.480(2) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code, Records ~ 
Reports; Rules Incorporated? 

R£CQMHDM'ICif; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the information required by 
Rule 25- 24.480(2) (a) and (b), F.A.C. and fine are not received by 
the Coll\ll\isaion within five business days after the conclusion of 
the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida 
Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364 .285(1), Florida Statutes. It the Commission's Order 
is not protested and the required information and fine are not 
received, the company's IXC Certific~te No. 3119 should be canceled 
with an effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAFf ANN.XBX&; Pursuant to Section 364.285, f·lorida Statutes, the 
Coll\ll\ission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate i f a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules . Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of an interexchanqe telecommunications company certificate. The 
rule provides for the Commission to c.mcal a certificate on its own 
motion for violation of Commission Rulos and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, e.ach company is allowed 10 days after a chanqe 
occurs to file updated information indicatinq any chanqes in the 
certificate holder's address (includinq street name and address, 
post office box, city) , telephone number and any chanqe in the name 
and address of the individual who is servinq as primary liaison 
with the Commi~sion . Mail sent to thu company was returned to the 
Commission by the USPS . It is been well over 10 days and staff has 
not been informed of the provider's correct mailinq address, phone 
number, or liaison information, nor has the company requested 
cancellation of its certificate in compliance with Rule 25-24.474, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Coll\ll\ission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to coillply with the Co111111ission rules or cancel 
the company's Certificate No. 3119 if the fine and information 
required by Rule 25- 24.480(2) (a) and (b) , Florida Administrative 
Code, Reportinq Requirements, are not received by the Coll\ll\ission 
within five business days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
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DOCKET NO. 9817~TI 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
for deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Conunission's Order is not 
protested and the required information and fine are not received, 
the company's certificate should be canceled 11ith an effective date 
of December 31, 1998. 

ISSYE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

BECQMMENQA%IQH: Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket s hould be 
closed. (Bedell) 

STAfF AHALXSIS; Whether staff's recommendation on Issues 1 and 2 
are approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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